PENNSYLVANIA Teresa K. Harrold

A MERICAN WATE R Director, Corporate Counsel

852 Wesley Drive | Mechanicsburg, PA 17055
Phone: 717-550-1562 | Fax: 717-550-1255
teresa.harrold@amwater.com

VIA eFiling

April 17, 2025

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building

400 North Street

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

In re: Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company under Sections
1102(a) and 1329 of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code, 66 Pa C.S.
§§ 1102(a) and 1329, for approval of (1) the transfer, by sale, to
Pennsylvania-American Water Company, of substantially all of the assets,
properties and rights related to the wastewater treatment plant and
collection system owned and operated by the Elizabeth Borough Municipal
Authority, and (2) the rights of Pennsylvania-American Water Company to
begin to offer or furnish wastewater service to the public in the Borough of
Elizabeth, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania

Docket No: A-2025-3052983
Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

In response to the Secretarial Letter dated March 6, 2025 (“Secretarial Letter”) issued in
the above-referenced proceeding, Pennsylvania-American Water Company (“Company”)
is informing the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“Commission”) that the
Company has complied with the conditions set in the Secretarial Letter. Accordingly,
the Company respectfully requests that the Commission accept the above-
referenced Application on or before April 22, 2025, which would allow for a Final
Order from the Commission in this matter at the Commission’s October 9, 2025,

public meeting.

Consistent with Paragraph 2 of the Secretarial Letter, the Company served copies of the
Application on the entities listed on the enclosed Certificate of Service.

In response to Paragraph 3 of the Secretarial Letter, the Company provided the
Commission with a copy of the rate impact notice (“Notice”) on March 21, 2025, and
advised that distribution of the Notice began on March 17, 2025, to the Company’s
current customer base. Consistent with the Secretarial Letter, the Company provided
such individualized customer notices to its customers. Furthermore, the Company has
also provided concurrent notice to current Elizabeth Borough Municipal Authority
wastewater customers.
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Re: Response to Secretarial Letter Dated March 6, 2025
Docket No. A-2025-3052983

Also, in compliance with Paragraph 3 of the Secretarial Letter, the Company is enclosing
a proof of publication of the notice in the Pittsburgh Post Gazette on March 20 and 27,
2025.

In response to Paragraph 4 of the Secretarial Letter, enclosed is a Verification signed by
Michael Salvo confirming that the Company has satisfied the conditions established in
the Secretarial Letter.

Because all conditions of the March 6, 2025, Secretarial Letter have been satisfied,
PAWC respectfully requests that the Commission accept the Application for
official filing purposes via Secretarial Letter issued on or before Tuesday, April 22,
2025. Conditional acceptance on April 22, 2025 would permit the Commission to
issue a Final Order in this matter at its October 9, 2025 public meeting, which is
approximately ten days prior to the expiration of the six-month timeline within
Section 1329(d)(2) of the Public Utility Code. PAWC further recommends that the
Commission publish notice of the Application in the Pennsylvania Bulletin no later than
the May 10, 2025, edition with a June 3, 2025 protest and intervention due date.

If you should have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

E.}«:é,écp

Teresa K. Harrold
Enclosures

cc: David P. Zambito, Esq. w/Enc. VIA Email
Jonathan P. Nase, Esq. w/ Enc. VIA Email
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BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Application of Pennsylvania-American Water
Company under Sections 1102(a) and 1329

of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code,

66 Pa C.S. §§ 1102(a) and 1329, for approval

of (1) the transfer, by sale, to Pennsylvania-
American Water Company, of substantially

all of the assets, properties and rights :
related to the wastewater treatment plant : Docket No. A-2025-3052983
and collection system owned and operated

by the Elizabeth Borough Municipal

Authority, and (2) the rights of Pennsylvania-
American Water Company to begin to offer

or furnish wastewater service to the public in
the Borough of Elizabeth, Allegheny County,
Pennsylvania

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that | have served a true copy of Pennsylvania-American Water Company’s
Application to acquire substantially all of the assets, properties and rights related to the wastewater
treatment plant and collection system owned and operated by the Elizabeth Borough Municipal Authority,

upon the parties, listed below in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code §1.54 (relating to

service by a party).

SERVED JANUARY 28, 2025
Patrick Cicero, Consumer Advocate
Office of Consumer Advocate

555 Walnut Street

5th Floor, Forum Place

Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923
ra-oca@paoca.org

(VIA electronic mail - OneDrive Link)

SERVED MARCH 14, 2025
Department of Environmental Protection
Regional Office

Attn.: Jessica Shirley, Acting Secretary
Rachel Carson State Office Building
400 Market Street

Harrisburg, PA 17101

(VIA UPS 2™ Day Air Delivery)

SERVED JANUARY 28, 2025
NazAarah Sabree, Small Business
Advocate Nakea Hurdle, Esquire Office
of Small Business Advocate 555 Walnut
Street 1st Floor, Forum Place
Harrisburg, PA 17101

ra-sba@pa.gov

nhurdle@pa.gov

(VIA electronic mail — OneDrive Link)

SERVED MARCH 14, 20205
Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest Regional Office

Attn.: Eric Gustafson, Regional Director
400 Waterfront Drive

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

(VIA UPS 2" Day Air Delivery)


mailto:ra-oca@paoca.org
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SERVED MARCH 14, 2025
Borough of Elizabeth

Timothy Guffey, Council President
121 North 2" Avenue

Elizabeth, PA 15037

(VIA UPS 2™ Day Air Delivery)

SERVED MARCH 14, 20025
Allegheny County
Attn.: Bethany Hillman
Council Member — Council At-Large
Allegheny County Courthouse
436 Grant Street, Room 119
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(VIA UPS 2" Day Air Delivery)

SERVED MARCH 14, 20025

Township of Forward

Attn.: Thomas DeRosa, Chairman
Board of Supervisors

1000 Golden Circle

Elizabeth, PA 15037

(VIA UPS 2" Day Air Delivery)

SERVED MARCH 14, 2025

Borough of Lincoln

Attn.: William Denne, President of Council
45 Abe’s Way

Elizabeth, PA 15037

(VIA UPS 2" Day Air Delivery)

Dated: April 17, 2025

SERVED MARCH 14, 20025
Borough of Elizabeth

Planning Commission

121 North 2" Avenue
Elizabeth, PA 15037

(VIA UPS 2™ Day Air Delivery)

SERVED MARCH 14, 2025
Allegheny County Economic Development
Attn.: Lauren Connelly
Economic Development Director
Allegheny County Courthouse
436 Grant Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(VIA UPS 2™ Day Air Delivery)

SERVED MARCH 14, 2025

Township of Elizabeth

Attn.: John Walls, President
Board of Commissioners

522 Rock Run Road

Elizabeth, PA 15037

(VIA UPS 2" Day Air Delivery)
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Teresa K. Harrold, Esq. (PAID 311082)
Director, Corporate Counsel
Pennsylvania-American Water Company
852 Wesley Drive

Mechanicsburg, PA 17055

Phone: (717) 550-1562

E-mail: teresa.harrold@amwater.com

David P. Zambito, Esquire (PA ID 80017)
Jonathan P. Nase, Esquire (PA ID 44003)
Cozen O’Connor

17 North Second Street, Suite 1410
Harrisburg, PA 17101

(717)703-5892

dzambito@cozen.com

jnase@cozen.com

Attorneys for
Pennsylvania-American Water Company
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Proof of Publication of Notice in Pittsburgh Post-Gazette
Under Act No 587, Approved May 16, 1929, PL 1784, as last amended by Act No 409 of September 29, 1951

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, County of Allegheny, ss D. Rullo . being duly sworn, deposes and says that the
Pittsburgh Post-Gazette, a newspaper of general circulation published in the City of Pittsburgh, County and Commonwealth aforesaid, was
established in 1993 by the merging of the Pittsburgh Post-Gazette and Sun-Telegraph and The Pittsburgh Press and the Pittshurgh Post-
Gazette and Sun-Telegraph was established in 1960 and the Pittsburgh Post-Gazette was established in 1927 by the merging of the
Pittsburgh Gazette established in 1786 and the Pittsburgh Post, established in 1842, since which date the said Pittsburgh Post-Gazette has
been regularly issued in said County and that a copy of said printed notice or publication is attached hereto exactly as the same was

printed and published in the regular editions and issues of the said Pittsburgh Post-Gazette a
newspaper of general circulation on the following dates, viz:
20, 27 of March, 2025

Affiant further deposes that hefshe is an agent for the PG Publishing Company, a corporation and publisher of the Pittsburgh Post-Gazette,
that, as such agent, affiant is duly authorized to verify the foregoing statement under oath, that affiant is not interested in the subject matter of
the afore said notice or publication, and that all allegations in the foregoing statement as to time, place and character of publication are Lrue.
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BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Application of Pennsylvania-American Water
Company under Sections 1102(a) and 1329

of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code,

66 Pa C.S. §§ 1102(a) and 1329, for approval

of (1) the transfer, by sale, to Pennsylvania-
American Water Company, of substantially

all of the assets, properties and rights :
related to the wastewater treatment plant : Docket No. A-2025-3052983
and collection system owned and operated

by the Elizabeth Borough Municipal

Authority, and (2) the rights of Pennsylvania-
American Water Company to begin to offer

or furnish wastewater service to the public in
the Borough of Elizabeth, Allegheny County,
Pennsylvania

VERIFICATION
I, Michael Salvo, Director, Business Development, Pennsylvania-American Water
Company, hereby state that Pennsylvania-American Water Company has satisfied the conditions
established in the Secretarial Letter dated March 6, 2025, for the above-referenced Application.

| understand the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 (relating to

unsworn falsification to authorities). \ s
Dated: April 17, 2025 [ -
%Iich el Salvo
iréctor, Business Development

Pennsylvania-American Water Company



BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Application of Pennsylvania-American Water
Company under Sections 1102(a) and 1329
of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code,

66 Pa C.S. §§ 1102(a) and 1329, for approval
of (1) the transfer, by sale, to Pennsylvania-
American Water Company, of substantially
all of the assets, properties and rights
related to the wastewater treatment plant
and collection system owned and operated
by the Elizabeth Borough Municipal
Authority, and (2) the rights of Pennsylvania-
American Water Company to begin to offer
or furnish wastewater service to the public in
the Borough of Elizabeth, Allegheny County,
Pennsylvania

Docket No. A-2025-3052983

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that | have this day served a true copy of Pennsylvania-American Water

Company’s response to Secretarial Letter dated March 6, 2025, upon the parties, listed below in

accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code §1.54 (relating to service by a party).

Christy M. Appleby, Esq.

Senior Assistant Consumer Advocate
Katie M. Kennedy, Esq.

Assistant Consumer Advocate

PA Office of Consumer Advocate

555 Walnut Street, 5" Floor, Forum Place
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923
cappleby@paoca.org; kkennedy@paoca.org

Michael A. Podskoch, Jr., Esq.
Prosecutor

PA Public Utility Commission

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement
400 North Street

Harrisburg, PA 17120
mpodskoch@pa.gov

Steven C. Gray, Esq.

Senior Attorney

Rebecca Lyttle, Esq.

Assistant Small Business Advocate

PA Office of Small Business Advocate
Forum Place, 555 Walnut Street, 15t Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101

sgray@pa.gov; relyttle@pa.gov
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Téresa K. Harrold, Esq. (PA ID 311082)
Director, Corporate Counsel
Pennsylvania-American Water Company
852 Wesley Drive

Mechanicsburg, PA 17055

Phone: (717) 550-1562

E-mail: teresa.harrold@amwater.com
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Dated: April 17, 2025

David P. Zambito, Esquire (PA ID 80017)
Jonathan P. Nase, Esquire (PA ID 44003)
Cozen O’Connor

17 North Second Street, Suite 1410
Harrisburg, PA 17101

(717)703-5892

dzambito@cozen.com

jnase@cozen.com

Attorneys for

Pennsylvania-American Water Company
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